SERIES 2016B CERTIFICATES MAY ONLY BE SOLD, ASSIGNED OR TRANSFERRED TO A
DIRECT OR [INDIRECT WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION OR AN “ACCREDITED INVESTOR” DESCRIBED IN RULE 501 OF
REGULATION D OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR A QUALIFIED
INSTITUTIONAL BUYER DESCRIBED IN RULE 144A, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
IN THE SERIES 20168 SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT.

Bl $14,000,000

CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION
SERIES 2016B

Evidencing an Undivided Proportionate Interest of the
Owner Hereof in Basic Lease Payments to be Made by
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
as Lessee, Pursuant to a Master Lease Purchase Agreement
with Seminole School Board Leasing Corp., as Lessor

INTEREST RATE MATURITY DATE DATED DATE

2.24% July 1, 2029 April 4, 2016

REGISTERED OWNER: BANC OF AMERICA PREFERRED FUNDING
CORPORATION

PRINCIPAL SUM: FOURTEEN MILLION DOLLARS
a

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the reysle:{xﬁ: &r n 1ed above is the owner of this
Certificate of Participation, Series 2016 thlﬁw ?‘&cﬁlﬁﬁﬂ ), evidencing an undivided
proportionate interest in Basic Lease Pay Bfg‘é:!; o ﬁarw'hh Schedule 2009A dated as of May
1, 2009, as amended and restated ril l% @{"bchcdulc 2009A-1"), to the hereinafter
mentioned Master Lease Purﬂhﬁﬁ’ M llectively with Schedule 2009A, the “Series

2009A-1 Lease™) to be ma %ﬂ@ oard of Seminole County, Florida (the “School
Board™) acting as the gnverm.ﬁ'é body of the Schoo! District of Seminole County, Florida (the
“District™) pursuant to the Mﬁ&a .ease Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 1994 (the
“Master Lease”) between Seminole School Board Leasing Corp., a not-for-profit corporation
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Flonida, as lessor (the “Corporation™), and
the School Board, as lessee. Under a Series 2009A Assignment Agreement dated as of May 1, 2009
(the “Assignment Agreement”) entered into by and between the Corporation and The Bank of New
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (successor trustee to NationsBank of Florida, N.A.), Jacksonville,
Florida, as trustee (such bank and any successor thereto hereinafter called the “Trustee™), the
-1-
MIA 185162019v5



Corporation has transferred to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Certificate Holders, all of its rights
under the Series 2009A-1 Lease (except for its right to indemnification under Section 5.7 of the
Master Lease, its right to hold title to the Series 2009A Facilities under Section 6.1 of the Master
Lease and its right to receive notices under the Master Lease) including its rights to receive Basic
Lease Payments thereunder, with respect to the Series 2009A Facilities identified in said
Schedule 2009A (the “Series 2009A Facilities™).

The registered owner of this Certificate (the “Certificate Holder”) is entitled to receive,
subject to the terms of the Master Lease and the Trust Agreement (hereinafter defined), on the
maturity date specified above (the “Maturity Date”), unless prepaid prior thereto as provided
herein, the principal sum specified above, representing the portion of the Basic Lease Payments
designated as principal and coming due on the Maturity Date, and to receive on January 1 and
July 1 of each year, commencing July 1, 2016, to and including the final Maturity Date or the
date of prepayment, whichever is earlier, the interest portion of the Basic Lease Payments
payable to Certificate Holders on such dates. Said amounts are payable in lawful money of the
United States of America. The amounts representing the principal portion and Prepayment Price
shall be payable at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee and, except as provided
below in connection with the implementation of a book-entry-only system of registration for the
Series 20168 Certificates, the amounts representing the interest portion shall be payable by
check or draft of the Trustee mailed to the registered owner at the address of the registered owner
as it shall appear on the rcglstratmn books maintained by the [n:‘.;lcc as of the 15th day of the
month next preceding the month in which such payment is, dite (the “Record Date”). Such
interest portion may be paid by wire transfer to the rcgl {od.omcrs of $1,000,000 or more in
aggregate principal amount of Series 2016B Cem@: % pon ‘theip request in writing received
no later that the Record Date next pre.cedmg an aymy ent Date, The Trustee may charge
a reasonable fee for the cost of the wire t:@zﬂ' lthﬁhndmg the foregoing, for so long as
Banc of America Preferred Funding (‘,q‘fpprq,tfﬂn Registered Owner of this Certificate, the
principal portion and interest port ’u}rmﬂnls will be paid b}f the Trustee to the
Registered Owner by wire trans ettﬁb% ense of the School Board) in accordance with
instructions provided by the chl:,l wner to the Trustee, or in such other manner as is
agreed to by the Trustee and the ch istered Owner, and presentment hereof shall not be required
for payment except at maturity or final payment. The Certificate Holder, by acceptance hereof,
agrees that upon the receipt by it of final payment of all principal, premium, if any, and interest
hereon, it will promptly return this Certificate, marked “Paid in Full,” to the Trustee. Payments
hereon shall be applied first to amounts due hereon other than principal or interest, then to
interest and finally to principal. Interest on the Series 2016B Certificates shall be computed
upon the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months.

The Basic Lease Payments are payable from funds appropriated by the School Board for
such purpose from current or other funds authorized by law and regulations of the State of
Florida Department of Education. The School Board is not legally required to appropriate
moneys for this purpose. NONE OF THE SCHOOL BOARD, THE DISTRICT, THE STATE
OF FLORIDA, OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF SHALL BE OBLIGATED

I
MiA 185162019v5



TO PAY, EXCEPT FROM APPROPRIATED FUNDS, ANY SUMS DUE UNDER THE
SERIES 2009A-1 LEASE FROM ANY SOURCE OF TAXATION, AND THE FULL FAITH
AND CREDIT OF THE SCHOOL BOARD AND THE DISTRICT IS NOT PLEDGED FOR
PAYMENT OF SUCH SUMS DUE THEREUNDER AND SUCH SUMS DO NOT
CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF THE SCHOOL BOARD, THE DISTRICT, THE
STATE OF FLORIDA OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION THEREOF WITHIN THE
MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISION OR
LIMITATION.

THE TRUSTEE HAS NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY TO MAKE PAYMENTS
WITH RESPECT TO THIS CERTIFICATE EXCEPT FROM FUNDS RECEIVED BY IT
PURSUANT TO THE TRUST AGREEMENT REFERRED TO HEREIN.

THE CORPORATION HAS NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY WHATSOEVER TO
MAKE PAYMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THIS CERTIFICATE.

Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
given to such terms in the Trust Agreement.

As used in this Certificate,

“Certificate Rating” shall mean the underlying, It}ngrtﬂ-rm rating assigned by a Rating
Agency to the Series 2016B Certificates (or if no such raung is assigned to the Series 2016B
Certificates, then the rating assigned to any Cegtificates, issued~under the Master Trust
Agreement), without regard to any credit or hqmdttregham’:emeng, v

"J"\""

“Code” means the Internal Rev wﬁﬁ as amended, and any Treasury
Regulations, whether temporary, pm;;:sé{jnr*{' n'él ui;:_ated thereunder or applicable thereto.

“Credit Event” shall mean mt}mf' (1 '},thcrc is no Certificate Rating or (ii) the Certificate
Rating by any of Moody's, S&P or Fitch;'is-below BBB-/Baa3 (or the equivalent) or that any such
rating has been withdrawn or suspended for credit-related reasons, provided that if there are more
than two Certificate Ratings at any time, the lowest Certificate Rating of any single rating agency
may be disregarded.

“Default Rate” shall mean a rate of interest that is 6% per annum higher than the
otherwise applicable rate.

“Determination of Taxability” means that (i) a final decree or judgment of any Federal
court or a final action of the Internal Revenue Service determining that Series 2016B Interest is
includable in the gross income of the Registered Owner for Federal income tax purposes as a
result of conditions arising from the action or inaction of the District; provided, no
Determination of Taxability shall be deemed to occur unless the District has been given written
notice of such occurrence and, to the extent permitted by law, an opportunity to participate in and

3.
MIA 185162019v5



seek, at the District’s own expense, a final administrative determination by the Internal Revenue
Service or determination by a court of competent jurisdiction (from which no further right of
appeal exists) as to the occurrence of such Determination of Taxability; or (ii) at such time as the
District and the Registered Owner hereof have agreed that a Determination of Taxability has
occurred.

“Prepayment Premium”™ shall mean the prepayment fee equal to the present value
(discounted by the Reinvestment Rate) of the difference, if positive between:

(a) the sum of the Series 2016B Interest payments that would have accrued on
each prepaid installment of Series 2016B Principal at a fixed interest rate for such
installment equal to 2.00%, as if the prepayment had not been made, less

(b) the sum of the Series 2016B Interest payments that would have accrued on
each prepaid installment of Series 2016B Principal at a fixed interest rate for such
installment equal to the Reinvestment Rate, as if the prepayment had not been made.

The following definitions will apply to the calculation of the Prepayment Premium:

(i) "Reinvestment Rate" means with respecito each prepaid installment of Series
2016B Principal, the Swap Rate on the date the Prepayment Premium is calculated by the
Certificate holder for a term corresponding 15 the period. Of time remaining until such
Series 2016B Principal installment qu eﬁ tq. be paid, interpolated on a linear
basis, if necessary, and . R\

i £
(ii) "Swap Rate" mﬂan k&

h‘?e” the offered U.S. Dollar interest rate swap
rate that a fixed rate rccm ¢ in return for paying a floating rate equal to
the three-month Libor -:lelerm h{ the Certificate holder on such date by reference to
the Bloomberg service or sucliother similar data source then used by the Certificate
holder for determining such rate.

“Record Date” shall mean the fifteenth calendar day, whether or not a Business Day, of
the month preceding an Interest Payment Date.

Upon the occurrence of a Determination of Taxability, the interest rate represented by the
Series 2016B Certificates shall be adjusted to a rate equal to 3.4496% (154% of the tax-exempt
rate (the “Adjusted Interest Rate™)), as of and from the date such Determination of Taxability
would be applicable with respect to the Series 2016B Certificates (the “Accrual Date™); and (i)
the Trustee shall on the next Interest Payment Date (or if the Series 2016B Certificates shall have
matured, within 30 days after demand by the Certificate holder) pay to the Certificate holder an
amount equal to the sum of (1) the difference between (A) the total Series 2016B Interest that
would have accrued at the Adjusted Interest Rate from the Accrual Date to such Interest Payment
Date (or payment date following such demand), and (B) the actual Series 2016B Interest paid by
the Trustee from the Accrual Date to such Interest Payment Date (or payment date following

A
MiA 185162019vE



such demand), and (2) any interest and penalties required to be paid as a result of any additional
federal income taxes imposed upon the Series 2016B Certificate holder arising as a result of such
Determination of Taxability as directed in writing by the Series 2016B Certificate holder; and (ii)
from and after the Date of the Determination of Taxability, the Series 2016B Interest shall
continue to be calculated at the Adjusted Interest Rate for the period such determination
continues to be applicable with respect to the Series 2016B Certificates. This adjustment shall
survive payment of the Series 2016B Certificates until such time as the federal statute of
limitations under which the Series 2016B Interest could be declared taxable under the Code shall
have expired as determined by the Series 2016B Certificate holder.

At the option of the holder of the Series 2016B Certificates, exercised in writing by it and
delivered to the School Board and the Trustee, upon the occurrence and continuation of an event
of default under the Master Trust Agreement or Master Lease or a termination of the Lease Term
under the Master Lease occurs pursuant to Section 4.1(b) (collectively, an “Event of Default™) or
upon the occurrence of a Credit Event, the Series 2014 A Interest shall be calculated at the Default
Rate, commencing on the effective date of such Event of Default or Credit Event until such time
as such Event of Default or Credit Event is cured.

All amounts payable by the Trustee with respect to this Certificate shall be paid from (i)
the Basic Lease Payments received by the Trustee from the School Board pursuant to the terms
of the Series 2009A-1 Lease, (ii) all amounts from time o’ time deposited in the funds and
accounts created under the Master Trust Agreement, dated as of April*1, 1994, as supplemented
by a Series 2016B Supplemental Trust Agreement ﬁtfted as.of hpnl 1, 2016 [c{:-lleclwel}f, the
“Trust Agreement”), between the Corporation I:hn: T [ustm'.. including investment earnings;
and (iii) proceeds, if any, received by the Tru upon‘thc sile, re-letting or other disposition of
the School Board’s interest in the Series 2 ﬁ ‘thllﬂés as prmrldcd in the Trust Agreement or
the pursuit of any other remedy pur'-mau'llr‘f-b ﬁ"M er'Lease. It is provided in the Master Lease
that the cost and expense of the perfbrim e"’bN e School Board of its obligations thereunder
including, without limitation, the pa}méﬁl. af, all Basic Lease Payments and all other amounts
required to be paid by the School Board ﬁamundcr shall be subject to and dependent upon
appropriations being duly made from time to time by the School Board for such purposes or
other amounts being lawfully available therefor. The payment of the principal portion and
interest portion of the Basic Lease Payments represented by the Certificates is not a liability or
charge upon the credit of the Trustee or the Corporation, and neither the Trustee nor the
Corporation has any obligation to make such payments, other than the Trustee’s obligation to
make such payments from the income from and proceeds of the sources described above.

This Certificate has been executed by the Trustee pursuant to the Trust Agreement.
Copies of the Trust Agreement and the Series 2009A-1 Lease are on file at the principal
corporate trust office of the Trustee, and reference 1o the Trust Agreement and the Series 2009A-
1 Lease and any and all supplements or amendments thereto is made for a description of the
funds and accounts established under the Trust Agreement for the purpose of securing the
Certificates, the agreements and covenants of the School Board in the Series 2009A-1 Lease with

35
MIA 185162019v5



respect to the Series 2009A-1 Facilities and Basic Lease Payments to be made by the School
Board, the nature, extent and manner of enforcement of such agreements and covenants, the
rights and remedies of the Certificate Holders with respect thereto, certain limitations relating to
the issuance of additional Series of Certificates under the Trust Agreement, the manner in which
the terms of the Trust Agreement may be amended, and the other terms and conditions upon
which the Certificates are delivered thereunder.

Reference is hereby made to the Trust Agreement and any and all supplements,
modifications or amendments thereof for a description of the pledge of the Trust Estate and
assignment and covenants securing the Certificates, the nature, extent and manner of
enforcement of such pledge, the rights and remedies of the Holders of the Certificates with
respect thereto, the terms and conditions upon which the Holders of the Certificates shall cease to
be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under the Trust Agreement and for the other terms and
provisions thereof and the pledge of the Trust Estate and the terms and conditions upon which all
covenants of the Trustee to the Holders of such Certificates shall thereupon cease, terminate and
become void and be discharged and satisfied. All covenants, agreements and obligations of the
School Board under the Series 2009A-1 Lease with respect to the Series 2009A-1 Facilities or a
portion thereof may be discharged and satisfied prior to the ‘maturity or prepayment of this
Certificate if moneys or certain specificd securities have bqeh deposited with the Trustee in the
manner provided in the Trust Agreement. P

The Certificates are delivered in registered, | fm‘m in-denominations of $100,000 or any
integral multiple of $5,000 in excess thereof. /T hc*Ctrti‘f“maftcs upon surrender thereof at the
designated corporate trust office of the h:u‘st with @ Written instruction satisfactory to the
Trustee, duly executed by the Certific 'gplg ﬂgjﬂl (o ¥ r' such Certificate Holder’s attorney duly
authorized in writing, may, at the o q lhs/?emﬁcatc Holder and upon payment by such
Certificate Holder of any charges’ "Which”the “I'Tustee may make as provided in the Trust
Agreement, be exchanged for an aqﬁabd?\&galu principal amount of registered Certificates of
the same maturity of any other authorized.denominations.

Optional Prepayment

The Series 2016B Certificates may be prepaid, from prepayments of Basic Lease
Payments made by the School Board pursuant to the Series 2009A-1 Lease, in whole or in part
on any date on or after July 3, 2017, and if in part, by lot in such manner as may be designated
by the Trustee, at the Prepayment Price equal to (i) 100% of the principal portion of the Basic
Lease Payments represented by the Series 2016B Certificates to be prepaid, plus (ii) the
Prepayment Premium, plus (iii) accrued and unpaid interest thereon to the optional prepayment
date.

Motwithstanding anything in Section 314 of the Master Trust Agreement to the contrary,
with respect to prepayment of the Series 2016B Certificates, the School Board shall only be
required to provide the Registered Owner of the Series 2016B Certificates with irrevocable
written notice at least three (3) Business Days prior to any prepayment. Such notice shall specify

-
MIA 185162019v5



the principal portion of the Basic Lease Payments represented by the Series 2016B Certificates to
be prepaid and the date of such prepayment. The Trustee shall not be required to provide notice
of prepayment.

Extraordinary Prepayment

The Series 2016B Certificates are subject to extraordinary mandatory prepayment in whole
or in part, at a prepayment price of par plus accrued interest to the prepayment date, plus an amount
equal to the Prepayment Fee, to the full extent, and only to such extent, that the Trustee has moneys
available for such purposes pursuant to the Series 2016B Trust Agreement and the Series 2009A
Ground Lease, in the event the Series 2009A Lease terminates prior fo the payment in full of the
Series 2016B Certificates as a result of an event of default under %{i'un 8.1(a) of the Master Lease
(subject to the proviso of the final paragraph of Sect.mn ¢ Master Lease) or non-
appropriation by the School Board. :

P
#

Mandatory Sinking Fund Prepavment 5 ‘ b‘w

The Series 2016B Certificates are subject to nmﬂdamry prepayment prior to maturity in
part, from a portion of the payments of the principal pcf'rlmn of Basic Lease Payments as set forth
in the Series 2009A-1 Lease, through the operation of a sinking fund on each July | in the years
and in the amounts set forth below at a Prepayment Price of par plus the interest accrued to the
Prepayment Date.

Year Principal

(Juiv1l)  Amount
2017 $ 190,000

2018 195,000
2019 200,000
2020 1,215,000
2021 1,235,000
2022 1,265,000
2023 1,295,000
2024 1,325,000
2025 1,355,000
2026 1,385,000
2027 1,415,000
2028 1,445,000

2029* 1,480,000

* Maturity

THE OBLIGATION OF THE SCHOOL BOARD TO MAKE BASIC LEASE PAYMENTS

s
MIA 185162079vE



UNDER THE SERIES 2009A-1 LEASE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION, SUBJECT TO
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BY THE SCHOOL BOARD, AS FURTHER PROVIDED IN
THIS CERTIFICATE.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

MIA 185162019v5



' b . |
T '

. IT IS HEREBY GERTIFIED R;ECITED AND I:!ECLAREU 1»;liuauhall acts, cnndrhon; ' tE-

and things required by the Cunsmuuon rq.n-:i laws of the State pf‘F]pnda andiﬂ'm Trust hgreementl { -_-_
ol is ve been performed t to an ncbpr[ccfimnimﬂlmc
{ErA gl ::kmt{f aﬁ‘{&?ﬁﬁﬂgg t:?: éﬂﬁ c;;?wi happenédmzf h?;bﬁ f%aﬂﬁéﬂﬁﬁﬂ in dﬁﬂ f:me, | i ” I'
| fdrmanﬂmﬂmﬂ‘a‘s” mdh)dlaw '_: H 1 i [l_” _‘II *"'jl | T ll_L'_'I-E_l_JI_Ik L
| oot | Bt INiWJTNFSS W}-IERLOF thw demf cha i:a:m i't]w;nTa.nﬁaJ 'Slgnatufé ‘f i_I_ Al
T W i-,nfﬂn Au]thﬂ}'l."!cd Sléqalﬂryrc@f the Trustée r%ni in 1!3-1 iv:dual c?g‘ ﬁsdkﬂ T H Ii'“ { ii..
===} === =11 = I-‘]—-l = -—-*'"_'}IH — i—J-” -._‘_11__ — =
==zl ] —r |“H BRI ¢” rll" "*[I‘}iisi ll nhrt«i& “Rk” ; Q ,TRU ST : i'”"lli]ﬂh
TR B l=il= ___[ =k A ._].,... =l
==t ==l | =|l=I| Jt = Il : HE=1i;
.i-,'+..-- :“. n— i"—;:! === !i SRR l'l lT‘lh—*l BT
[l Il = A= Al
n ol T e A== *H“""l“il' =A==
1" | h"r”-af”ﬁ Il uﬁ’i‘" st Ll
=l “-—-~..—'.."-."I' Authoria '..,.."‘T.‘"_...?“’T
@ pril 4,206, || === TR r"“. .“'“.ll:—.lI:"'.tl."_l!,“*.il.".li.—.li*"ll"'
=~'it I n’?‘é l.-.lI::nat}?‘fiif‘i'l‘fﬁf‘l‘iﬁlsQ_ ‘f‘—;l|:-fu;:f':lfaiﬁ“‘i-ﬁ.::—’é?':?:f:%if:’fl—‘:lr=
.”:—.“,*"‘._l!. =1 .Ji_.—.il, JI_?'.H. “.Ilr-':‘-.ll, =l=l==1 :H_. =l F_I_I_T'—.IIF_!L |l
] t~: a-li--llﬂ—ll-ull—-— b ol T R .u. 1=
=[[=l= .———: :'—'=. ;”.::.":'.IF T =II il-- - el (1 == = "“ji, ===
Sl == ﬂ-—-ll : .H. .Ii ll
ilF . -11 “E‘-—]ﬁ. .u. . ﬁa.‘i' 1

ol , " 'u-:tr Li}.u n%: i’"‘
e l;lu j?%ffff"g**%'fﬂ} i
[ [l L --'tr-:u" Tl T Tl’ n‘ Tl

et | et et el | el | el T I =

:=;11;=_1|1_ﬁ;5:;11;~:gu_;—;;1;-¢—_;:;=;11;-=: ET T Tl ll-l'li'—.,!_
%;%:%j:%ﬂ%:ﬂ’:{;ﬁij{ilﬁ{ﬂ ﬂiﬂ L JL-'L %ﬁr 'n'l I‘n%ufn' Tj
ﬂ{i_lg_'%g%m%:'i_—f_n_i% lﬁ_%jﬂ%_ﬁ%_;féuﬂg% -::- %lli-“-:l!:-uill?-rﬁ%u?-fz

_I_W .I-i-.-.u.-hﬁiﬁﬂﬂn:mL“_a;..Wnﬂ..u.-;u.“.:g“‘fi"-ru: :Hf: :n;i[-:n:":u:": :u:-ﬂ;u' - %
T o1k '"'1_ LTl il ‘—"H—‘__ gL Rl i U G By ity
I I e u"uﬁﬁn sl u—~t u

I”I_! ~11M‘ﬁfgﬁu’ﬁ'”‘__[-Ei_t‘-l-l-zﬁhlf—"ﬂ'"'l}*‘ﬂ*‘ il T T 1-**-—L'Lll I
I e e T T T T L
1= -—#_r !l-‘ == !l.-w_ll.h H."':.“,"‘.“. .H.“.ﬂ.'“tﬂ:".!l:“':li. il JL-‘-‘:HFIL—“‘-‘:“E-‘::"F
I T *“ur:-‘*frrﬂ:wiﬂ“a’-?'i‘fi’-ﬁ“ihrl-ﬁz‘f'rﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂ
e e e ittt liimian i lieslia

= .k
=]

+-3_ [T
| |



FORM OF OPINION OF SPECIAL TAX COUNSEL

April 4, 2016

The School Board of Seminole
County, Florida

400 East Lake Mary Boulevard

Sanford, Florida 32773

Re: Certificates of Participation, Series 2016B, Evidencing Undivided
Proportionate Interests of the Owners Thereof in Basic Lease Payments
to be Made by The School Board of Seminole County, Florida, as
Lessee, Pursuant to a Master Lease Purchase Agreement with Seminole
School Board Leasing Corp., as Lessor

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as Special Tax Counsel in connection with the issuance of $14,000,000 aggregate
principal amount of Certificates of Participation, Series 2016B, Evidencing Undivided Proportionate
Interests of the Owners Thereof in Basic Lease Payments to be Made by The School Board of Seminole
County, Florida, as Lessee, pursuant to a Master Lease Purchasc,.Agrcﬂmem with Seminole School Board
Leasing Corp., as Lessor (the “Series 2016B Certificates™),7and 'in connection with the Master Lease
Purchase Agreement described below. In that capacity/weshave rev:cwél the Master Lease Purchase
Agreement dated as of May 1, 2009 (the “Master. Lease™) I;c'lwcﬂn The School Board of Seminole
County, Florida (the “School Boﬂrd*] and Semi nqu: School B r{garﬂ Leasing Corp. (the “Corporation™);
Schedule 2009A-1, dated as of May 1, 2009, as surn:rts]a::im'ﬁ stated as of April 1, 2016, attached to the
Master Lease and exccuted by the School ﬁuﬁrd* the ration and The Bank of New York Mellon
Trust Company, N.A. (successor in interest to Nau&nsl}ank of Florida, N.A.), Jacksonville, Florida, as
trustee (the “Trustee™) and as assignee of the Carporation (the Master Lease together with Schedule
2009A-1 being hereinafter referred to as the “Series 2009A-1 Lease™), the Series 2009A Ground Lease,
dated as of May 1, 2009, between the School Board and the Corporation; the Master Trust Agreement,
dated as of May [, 2009, as supplemented by a Series 2016B Supplemental Trust Agreement, dated as of
April 1, 2016 (collectively, the “Trust Agreement™), between the Corporation and the Trustee; the Serics
2009A Assignment Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2009, between the Corporation and the Trustee (the
“Series 2009A Assignment Agreement”); the form of the Series 2016B Certificates; and various other
related documents and certificates. The Series 20168 Certificates are payable from the Basic Lease
Payments made pursuant to the Series 2009A-1 Lease.

The Basic Lease Payments are payable from funds appropriated by the School Board from current
and other funds authorized by law and regulations of the Department of Education of the State of Florida.
The School Board is not legally required to appropriate money for this purpose. MNone of the School
Board, the School District of Seminole County, Florida (the “District™), the State of Florida, or any
political subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay, except from appropriated funds, any sums due

=10
MiA 185162079v5



under the Series 2009A-1 Lease from any source of taxation, and the full faith and credit of the School
Board and the District is not pledged for payment of such sums due thereunder, and such sums do not
constitute an indebtedness of the School Board or the District within the meaning of any constitutional or
statutory provision or limitation.

As to questions of fact material to our opinion, we have relied upon the representations of the
School Board contained in the Series 2009A-1 Lease and in the certificd proceedings and other
certifications of officials furnished to us without undertaking to verify the same by independent
investigation,

Based upon the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

ks The Series 2009A-1 Lease has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the
School Board and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by the Corporation and the
Trustee, constitutes the valid and legally binding agreement of the School Board enforceable in
accordance with its terms, except as the same may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency, reorganization,
moratorium or other laws relating to or affecting generally the enforcement of creditors® rights or by the
exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.

2. The Trust Agreement and the Series 2009A Assignment Agreement create a valid and
enforceable pledge and assignment of the School Board’s and the Corporation’s rights in and to the Serics
2009A-1 Lease (except for certain rights to indemnification, to hold title to certain of the Series 2009A
Facilities and to receive notices and fees) and the money and securities held by the Trustee in the funds
and accounts established under the Trust Agreement, in favor of the Trustee for the benefit of the holders

of the Series 20168 Certificates. ¢
O b
3. Under existing statules, regulatio ﬁ'ullnga and >Court decisions, subject to the
assumptions stated in the following paragraph, tI g’nmn of thf:fBamc Lease Payments designated and
paid as interest to the owners of the Series 201 ertificates is excludable from gross income for federal

interest to the owners of the Series 201 értificates is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the
federal alternative minimum tax imposed on. mﬂlwduﬁ.ls and corporations, and such interest portion of the
Basic Lease Payments is not taken into account’ ‘in determining adjusted current earnings for the purpose
of computing the alternative minimum tax: ‘imposed on certain corporations. We express no opinion
regarding other federal tax consequences resulting from the receipt or accrual of the interest portion of the
Basic Lease Payments designated and paid as interest to the owners of the Series 2016B Certificates, or
the ownership or disposition of the Series 2016B Certificates. Furthermore, no opinion is expressed with
respect to the federal income tax consequences of any payments received with respect to the Series 2016B
Certificates following termination of the Master Lease as a result of non-appropriation of funds or the
occurrence of an Event of Default thereunder.

income tax purposes. Furthermore, :E:Bgmn" of the Basic Lease Payments designated and paid as

In rendering the opinion in the preceding paragraph, we have assumed continuing compliance by
the School Board with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and
applicable regulations thereunder that must be met after the issuance of the Series 2016B Certificates in
order that the portion of the Basic Lease Payments designated and paid as interest to the owners of the
Series 20168 Certificates be and remain excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.
The School Board's failure to meet such requirements may cause the portion of the Basic Lease Payments

=]11-
MIA 185762079v5



designated and paid as interest to the owners of the Series 20168 Certificates to be included in gross
income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the commencement date of the Series 2016B
Certificates. The School Board has covenanted to comply with such requirements.

4, The Series 2016B Certificates evidence an undivided proportionate interest of the
owners thereof in the Basic Lease Payments to be made by the School Board pursuant to the Series
2009A-1 Lease.

5. The Series 2016B Certificates and the portion of the Basic Lease Payments designated
and paid as interest to the owners of the Series 2016B Certificates are not subject to taxation under the
laws of the State of Florida, except as to estate taxes and taxes under Chapter 220, Florida Statutes, on
interest, income or profits on debt obligations owned by corporations as defined therein; provided,
however, that no opinion is expressed with respect to tax consequences under the laws of the State of
Florida of any payments received with respect to the Series 2016B Certificates following termination of
the Master Lease as a result of non-appropriation of funds or the occurrence of an event of default
thereunder.

We express no opinion regarding the perfection or priority of the lien on the Trust Estate (as
defined in the Trust Agreement). Further, we express no opinion regarding tax consequences arising with
respect to any payments received with respect to the Series 2016B Certificates other than as expressly set
forth herein. ﬁlf e

This opinion is given as of the date hereof, and we ';lfme no obligation to revise or supplement
this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may hg?éaﬁer LDIH{/‘.J.(') our attention, or any changes
in law that may hereafter occur. (‘\;

HF*’ By "'f
C" % ,; E,Keapwlf‘ully submitted,
.

% GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.

<12
MIA 185162019v5



ASSIGNMENT

For value received the undersigned does
hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

(name and address of assignee)

the within-mentioned Certificate and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints

attorney, to
transfer the same on the Certificate register of the Trustee with full power of substitution in the
premises.

Dated:
Signature Guaranteed:
i f:‘ 'T i '3 -
P A
S S A
k".rﬂ. ‘%_.‘- ..-li".- 1"@‘ f
. 3 ;; P )
£ Nk o
W o, v
" '.-'l »
Social Security or Other Identifying NOTE: The signature on this Assignment
Number of Transferee: must correspond with the name as written on

the face of the within-mentioned Certificate in
every particular without alteration or
enlargement or any change whatsoever.

=13
MIA 185162019v5



ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of the within
Certificate, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable
laws or regulations.

TEN COM - as tenants in common
TEN ENT - as tenants by the entireties
JTTEN - as joint tenants with the right of survivorship and not as

tenants in common

UNIFORM GIFT MIN ACT - ___ Custodian
(Cust) (Minor)
under Uniform Gifts to Minors

Act

(State)

Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list.

-14-
MIA 185162019v5



